market interest rate influence their fair values, and all the hedges of interest rate risk are
expected to be highly effective;

SHENZHEN CHIWNA PETROLEUM SUPPLY BASE CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 99 -

• Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and
liabilities are calculated at the market interest rate as at the balance sheet date, using the
method of discounted cash flow analysis.

SHENZHEN CHIWNA PETROLEUM SUPPLY BASE CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 100 -

(X) OTHER SIGNIFICANT EVENTS - continued

3. Financial instruments and risk management - continued

3.3Sensitivity analysis- continued

3.3.2Interest rate risk- continued

3.3.2.2 On the basis of the above assumptions, where all other variables are held constant, the

reasonably possible changes in the interest rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit

or loss for the period and shareholders' equity:

 Unit: RMB

Item
Change in
interest rate

Current year Prior year

Effect on profit
Effect on

shareholders' equity Effect on profit
Effect on

shareholders' equity
External borrowings 1% increase (12,475,553.39) (12,475,553.39) (11,650,188.50) (11,650,188.50)
External borrowings 1% decrease 12,475,553.39 12,475,553.39 11,650,188.50 11,650,188.50
External deposits 1% increase - - 5,880,000.00 5,880,000.00
External deposits 1% decrease - - (5,880,000.00) (5,880,000.00)

(XI) NOTES TO KEY ITEMS IN THE COMPANY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.Cash and bank balances

Unit: RMB

Item

Closing balance Opening balance

Foreign currency
Exchange
rate Amount in RMB Foreign currency

Exchange
rate Amount in RMB

Cash:
RMB   261.30   2,900.00
Hong Kong Dollar 46.12  0.79 36.26  45.13 0.81 36.56
Euro 391.75  8.42 3,298.10  390.24 8.32 3,246.80
Sub-total   3,595.66   6,183.36
Bank balances:
RMB   58,953,113.36   851,515,971.14
United States Dollar 62,766.43  6.10 382,680.65  64,469.07 6.29 405,510.45
Hong Kong Dollar 108,534.54  0.79 85,329.85  2,073,475.12 0.81 1,679,514.85
Sub-total   59,421,123.86   853,600,996.44
Other monetary funds:
RMB   5,000.00   5,000.00
Sub-total   5,000.00   5,000.00
Total   59,429,719.52   853,612,179.80

Note: Other monetary funds are the refundable deposits of credit cards.

SHENZHEN CHIWNA PETROLEUM SUPPLY BASE CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

- 101 -

(XI) NOTES TO KEY ITEMS IN THE COMPANY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- continued

2. Accounts receivable

(1) Disclosure of accounts receivable by categories:

Unit: RMB

Category

Closing balance Opening balance
Carrying amount Bad debt provision Carrying amount Bad debt provision

Amount
Proporti
on(%) Amount

Proporti
on(%) Amount

Proporti
on(%) Amount

Proportion